File Nlo. 174-2B
Ref. 94183 W.

Department of the Interior
Canada
Dominion Water Power and Reclamation Service

Vancouver, B,.C., April 18, 1928.

Re - Kamloops Industrial School
Indian Affairs Co-operation

Bnclosed herewith is cheque #27310 by the
Corporation of the City of Kamloops for $350.00 pay-
able to the Dominion Vater Power & Reclamation Service
in payment of:-

2 - 156 K.W., 2200 volt to 220 volt stepdown
transformers (Westinghouse)

1l - 26 H.P., 200 volt, 3 phase, 60 cycle, squirrel
cage, induction motor, complete with starter,
switches, overload and no voltage release
(C.G.B. Type CL).

This machinery was dismantled at the
Kamloops Industrial School and replaced by new machinery
in 1926. Please endorse the cheque in favour of the
Department of Indian Affairs and pass it on to that
department.

The authorization for this sale was contained
in your letter of 1lst April, 1926. The machinery was
advertised in the "Kamloops Sentinel", a copy of whose
account is enclosed., A clipping of the advertisement
was attached to the original account, voucher No. 8,
miscellaneous account, Department of Indian Affairs,
General Surveys, January - March 1928,

A copy of the only tender received is also
enclosed.

Your obedient servant,

(Sgd.) C.E.WEBB,
District Chief ®ngineer.

Je T. Johnston, Bsq., C.E.,
Director,
Dom, Water Power & Reclamation Service,
Department of the Interior,
Ottawa, Ont.
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pirEcTonr J. T. JOHNSTON, C.E., M.E.I.C.

PLEASE ADDRESS YOUR REPLY TO ASST. DinECTOR V. MEEK, B.8c., M.E.L.C.
THE DIRECTOR OF
WATER POWER AND RECLAMATION B -
DEFARTMENT OF THE INTERIONR PLEAS onE sumsECT

" orTa

DA LETTER, AND 1N YOUR REFLY QUOTE
' PW: MMS .
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
CANADA
DOMINION WATER POWER AND RECLAMATION SERVICE

orrawa, ont., April 26th, 1928.

Re Kamloopse Industrial School,
Indian Affairs Co-operation.

Bnclosed for your information is copy of a
letter received from Mr. C.E.Webb at Vancouver in
connection with the above project,

It will be noted that certain old electrical
equipment has been disposed of to the Corporation of
the City of Kamloopes for the sum of $350.00.

I enclose the cheque received in payment
for this equipment, which has been endorsed to the
order of your department.

Your obedient aegvnnt,

y _C’__r \éi_. {_J,/C‘ B
—

Jl D- HOLO&H. Bﬂq-.
Aspistant Deputy and Seoretary,
Department of Indian Affairs,
Ottawa, Ontario,
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154-0-9.
COPY ,

Original on... 13154-280.

Ottawa, December 14, 1929,

S4r:

1 wiah to acknowledge your 1-3-4 of regent date,
concerning leasing the property of Chief 14 lLarue. Before
the former lease on this parcel is cancelled, the Department
belleves that the circumstances concerning it should be placed
before you and the Rev. 'rinocipal of the Lamloops Indian
Residential School for consideration.

in 1920, 1% was believed that the scheeol -~ 250
persons and considerable live stook - should have more land
under oultivation. Several schemes were considered and the
leasing of Chief Il1i Larue's property was deeided upon. At
the time it was recommended that the permanent acquisition of
this parcel for school purposes be considered in 1935, when
the lease expired. In 1926, approximately 4,000 was expended
inereasing the eapacity and effioienoy of the irrigation
system. I understand that there is in the vieinity of the
school 1ittle arable land that can be irrigated, and very
careful consideration should be given before thies parcel is
lLoat to the school for even a period of five years. Flease
discuns this carefully with hev. FPather Juplanil and let
me have a further recommendation.

v Your obedient servant,

y

Ewen lisgleod, Eaq.,
Indian s,
oops, B. C.

A. F. laglfonzie,
Aoting Asst. Deputy & Seoretary.
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OFFICE OF
DEP., N OF INDIAM AFFAIRS FF

INDIAN AGEN
CANADA

Kamloops, bB. C. |
pecember 20th, 197%9.

oir:

1 have the honour to acknowledge receipt of your
letter of the 14th instant in reference to the leasing of the
portion of land of Chief Bli Larue formerly leased by the Kam-

loopd Industrial School.

I have carefully noted your remarss, also discussed
the matter over again with the Rev. Principal of the School.
ne is of the same opinion as he was before that he does not
need this land for the school at any rate for some years to
come as the school has more land of their own then they are
now using, he further claims that he has lost money on the
Chief's leased land the last two years and from the appearance
of the crops, L noticed on the oslace 1 fully agree with the
Hev. rrincipal that he must have lost money on the land.

. carefully looked into the whole affair before L recommnended
to the Lepartment that the lease should be abandoned by the

achool and granted to Ah King.,

There are several reasons for this 1 xnow that the
former principal's idea wis t0 keep a lot of range cattle
and get hay where ever he could, he, on many occasions, 1 am
informed, used the boys, wupils of the school, at various
distances away from the school to put up the hay. The Indian
parents strongly objected to this and it is possible that if
the practice had been continued to this date that we would
have most of eur school buildings empty. Lthe present ¥Frincipal 's
jdea is to run a good school where the pupils are getting as
nueh education as possible under the circumstances and have
the pupils in the claess rooms as much as possible instead of
running about the country chasing cattle and putting up hay.
r'hen again the present principal informs me that he has more
land now belonging to the school than he has under cultivation
he has no range for cattle and he feels that if and as long
as he has land enough to raise hay enough for his miling cows
and to grow anough vegetables that he hag enough, both the
principal and myself @am also agreed that Chief Eli Larue is much
better off getting the present effered rental than the $240,.00
per annum which he was getting from the school.

I think that covers the situation fully at this time,
if it is favomsld after five years that the leace should not
be renewed the matter could then be dealt with,

I have thp honour to be, S8ir,

(’P 4 2
QﬁjJQL ‘Yva ; dient seryant,

O\% %@ N

Asst.\Deputy & Secretary,
Departhent of Indian AffT
OTTAWA, ONTARIO.

\)
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an Res n ’
imanu be pleased 1if you would return %o tg:mn
the shree copies, which were forwarded to "
former Indian Agent, under ocover of my letter o
July 18, 1926. will receive instructions

ﬂth pmupmtnhmtotho
:L];'_“ nn:°m.r separate sover.

Your ecbedient servant,

&Y
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A.D. 1925.

HIS MAJESTY KING GEORGE THE FIFTIH,
as represented by the Superintendent
General of Indian Affairs, hereinafter

called

THE PARTY OF THE FIRST PART:

he City of Kamloops, County of Yale,
Province of British Columbia,
Principal of the Kamlcops Resl dentlal
School, hereinafter called

gVEBE.__*.HD_ JAMES McGUIRE, O.M.I.,of

THE PARTY OF THE SECOND PART:

WITHNESSETH: that the Party of the Fir Part, {n consideration

of the rents, covenants and agreemen ) reserved and

contained, on the part of the Par he Part, his

w,

heirg, executdys, administrators

apd performed, th demised and legped
/

L)
?bth demise lease unt{nfvl daidh\Pafty of the Second Part,

#ia heirs, g}?Qutoiz. NMi¥istdetodrs and assigns, the surface
Lighta on aii Rt [pRrge of land generally kKnown as Chief
ie Larue'{ plakchs/ situated on the Kamloops Indian Reserve
l, and ; ng west of‘fhtnony Larue's place, the northern
eing along the main road tOEChEBB, westerly from a
point marked "A", twenty-six (zﬁ)ichainﬁ. until it reaches &
point marked "B" on the rail-fennehd;iiuing the property from
the land of Loo Leonard, bthence aouéhmesterly twelve (12)
chains, along the line fence Lo a point marked “C", thence
southeasterly eleven (11) chaimns to a point marked “D*,  thence
easterly niveteen (19) chains to a point marked "E", thence
northerly sixteen (16) chains to the point of counmencement,

containing Seventy (70) acres, more or less, &s shown on the
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attached plan.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises unto the said Party
of the Second Part, his heirs, executors, administrators
and asiigns. for and during the full end and term of ten
years and three months, to be computed from the First day
of August, A.D. 1925, and renewable for a further period
of ten years, upon such terms and conditions as may be
agreed upon. The date of the expiration of this lease to

be the First day of November, A.D. 1930.

SUBJECT NEVERTHELESS to a determinaticn or cession of the
gsaid term before the expiration thereof, under the provisg-

jons and conditions herein mentioned.

YIELDING AND PAYING yearly during the said term, unto the

Party of the First part, a rental of Two Hundred and Foriy
dollars, payable monthly in advance, at the rate of Twenty
pDollars. The receipt of the first payment of Twenty dvllars

is hereby acknowl edged.

The said Party of the Second Part, his heirs, executors,
administrators and assigns agree Lo fence the said plot of
land, containing seventy- (70) acres, more or less, and

shall provide irrigation for the same.

The said Party of the Second Part, his heirs, executors,
administrators and assigns shall have the right to use the
land hereby leased for all and any purposes necessary Lo

the carrying out of agricultural operations. And doth
covenant with the said Party of the First Part that he

will well and truly pay the said monthly rent on the days

and times the same shall respectively become due as aforesaid,
and shall well and truly pay all taxes and charges, dues and

duties whatsoever which now are Or hereafter shall become

payable in respect of the said premises.
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And also that the said Party of the Second Part shall not
at any time during the said term grant, assign or set over
the said lands hereby demised or any part thereof, or any
egtate or interest therein to any person or persons whom-
soever, without the consent in writing of the said Party

of the First Part first had and obtained.

And also that the said Party of the Second Part shall not
at any time during the said term, lop, top, cut down, or
destroy any timber or trees growing on the said land fur-
ther than may be necessary in connection with the use of
the surface rights hereby granted, and shadl not nor will
sell, or permit or suffer to be sold or used on the sald

premises any spirituous liquors, ale, beer, or any intoxi-

cating beverage whatever.

PROVIDED that if the rent or any part thereof, shall be
unpaid for thirty days after becoming payable, whether
formally demanded or not, or if any covenant or condition
herein contained shall not be performed or observed, it
shall be lawful for the Superintendent General, by notice

in writing to cancel these presents and terminate the estate
or term hereby demised, and thereupon these presents and
everything therein contained shall from the time of giving

guch notice, absolutely cease and be null and voild,

PROVIDED FURTHER that His Majesty shall nevertheless be

entitled to recover from the lessee the rent or royalty then

accrued or accruing, and provided further that any right of
action of His Majesty against the lessee, in respect of any
antecedent breach of any of the said govenants, provisoes,

stipulations or conditions shall not thereby be prejudiced.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED by the Partiy of the

heirs, executors, administrators and assigns, that active
[ ]

Second Part, his

agricultural operations shall be started within a period of

One month from the date of the issuance of this lease.

1IN WITNESS !ﬂg&gg? the parties hereto have hereunto set
their hands and gseals.

SEALED & DELIVERED
the Presence of

’_,-"'“'-
me——l —-Péputy Superintendent General

As to the signature of of Indian Affairs.

Peputy Superintendent
Geflera.l of Indian Affalirs. .

s —— ———. LY
,—-—--,——d---—-

N

&/
;/{/; ,/ ({( (At

- : ' - * oops Residential
As to the signasure PriRClpalEEEEil.p

Rev. James McGuilire,
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THE SUPERINTEL
OF INDIAY AFFAIRS

To

REV. JAMES McGUIRE,O oMale,
Principal of tine
Kamloops Residentlial Schook,
Kamloops

CANADA

of

70 scres, more or less on
Kamloops Indian Reserve
No. le

PUBLIC ARCHIVES
ARCHIVES PUBLIQUES

For ten years and Baree
¥onthe: August lst., 1920
to
¥ovember 1lst.,1935.
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OFFICE OF

NDIAN AFFAIRS
DEPARTMENT OF | INDIAN AGENT

CANADA
Be Co
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f t}-i ] -L J‘ - .

ACtiﬂb AB ti
Department o

OTTAWA, Ont,
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Kamloops Judian Residential Schonl

KAMLOOPS, B.C.

March 25 1930

Ewen MacLeod Esq.,
Indian Agent,
Kamloops, B.C.

Dear Mr. MacLeod,
will you be kind enough to bdbring to the attention of the

Dept. the work which has been done here at the Kamloops Indian

Residential School to improve and beautify the grounds. 1 do not

speak of the grading. 1t d4id cost me a great deal more than I exped

ted., I1t*my own mistake , it is my own loss. 1 am speaking of

other ifiprovements, visz. the tearing down of old buildings,

the levelling of & hill Dback of the cshool for play ground,

the building of an implement shed and of a garage, the building

of sterage room for .torm windows, ete. You remember the

old approach to the sechool buildings. Most unsightly.

Compare with the present appearance. The City of Kamloops and

the frovincial Gove. were kind enough to help us and to lend

as wheel scrapers and other toolse To fini.h tO work pro,erily

{ needed a grader which ! pought at a cost of $175.00.

In buying this grader ,I had in mind not only the ground but

the children. Ve must keep the road be twean Kamloops and the

3ohool open Winetr and Sdmmer. We never xnow when the Doctor

will de needed, we never know when a child will need the

Doec tor, the Clinmnic and the Hospital. The grader will help us in

keeping the road clear no matter how much wind oCOmEsS.

The grader will also help us to put under proper gultivation

some ten or twelve acres of land. At present we cannot

irriga te some portion of the school propertye. By grading the land

1t will be eacsily irrigated and the refore properly sultivated.
will you be kind enourh to recommend to the De pt.

that the purchase of the gmader Dbe approved and that

compensation be given me. ew grader costs $300.00 plus

freight. 1 paild $175.00

with best wishes, 1 remain,
Yours sincerely

Indian Affairs (RG 10 Volume 6450, file 882-9, part 2)
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OFFICE OF

DEPARTMENT OF i.'i:-HAN AFFAIRS INDIAN AGENT
CANAD

Kamloops, 3.C.
March 3lst.,1950.

Dear Sir:=-

1 have the honour to enclose herewith original
letter received from Hev. John buplanil, O.i.1., rincipal
of Kamloops Indian Kegidential School, with_refgreuce to
certain work ceing carried out at that Institution.

AS you are aware, SOIC time ago wne _1_)9?“'1’"1' ..:_-agrn;
had an estimate of thne cost of levelling and f;lL;ng_ln
the grounds at the School, and the Revqrend ?ILHULQH¢ '
agreed that upon receipt of a truck and scraper and u‘iew
other articles, tuat ne would endeavouE “0 uu_tng Worke.
His estimate for the same Was 1688 oy $1000.00 than the
other estimates submitted.

He has found out since tnat the work ent.a.llqti
a great deal wmore expense tnan he‘imc_i anticit ;;x.*:._egl, and ‘E.u-.::
tearing down ol the old school buildings, Leve+11n5~a hill
back of the scnool for a playground, the ouilding oi a
large implement shed and & garage.

As you will note in perusing his letter, it has
meant a gre«t deal oI work, and it is nu; completeu‘get. He
had to” purchase a grader in order tO aaalqt the work, as
stated in his letter. I have examined tihls grader yurgunu+Ly
and have seen it at work, He is & ing splenald work wito 1G,
and it is very reasonable at $3176.00, and 1 can gunscxentiuuuxy
recommend that the Department consider payment 01 gsaue.

T have the nonour O ve, Sir,

Your uggﬁiant gervant, Vi

Deilé il /Z}ZfM’ 4 ;ﬁlfj ;i

(Bwen MacLeod) /
Indian Agent.

R/ S.

The Secretary, | W
Department ol Indlan Affaire,

QTTAWA, Ont.
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Ottawa, April 8, 1930,

Sir:

I wish to refer to that portiom of your
letter of the 3lagt ultimo concerning the beautifying
of the grouwnds at the Kamloops Ind ian Residential
Scheool. You might let me have an sstimate of the
cost of the negessary pipes and hoase, The app.dro-
priation for Indian eduocation is extremely limit
this year, and I find it necegsary to curtail ex-
pend iture as far as possible, I find that funde
aan be provided for the very necessary soraper which
the Reverend Principal has been able to purchase t0

her
advantag® second hsnd and you may prepare® a vouoe
r $175,

in hig favour fo

and reisbursement will be
made. |

Your :}ﬁtﬂt n.rmt -

s - r“"’"'
.

s ¢ F ) *.*L -

iy

ving aas. Dovay’s T
Acting Asat. De & Seoretary.
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DEPARTMENT OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
CANADA INDIAN AGENT

i |
Kamloops, '.Bﬁ;.
May 28th,1930.

I have tae honour to acknowliedge receipt of your
154-0-9 of the Sth April, wita reference to the pipes which
are needed for beautifying the grounds at Kamloops Indian
Residential School, and wuld like to say that upon requesti,
Rev. Father Duplanil has stated that 1500 feet of " pipe
and 100 feet of hose pipe will be needed. He states that
he thinks that this can be bought at a cost of $105.00, and
is anxious to know how much tne Department is willing to
give him to assist in the purchase of this pipe and hose.

In this connection, I might state that it is
certainly necessary that something be done regarding tne
gchool grounds, as when the winds blow, as they do in ana
around Kamloops, the sand in front of the building 1s very
frequently raised, and a great deal of the said sand goes
into the building and it is impossible to keep 1t out under
present conditions. If grass can be made to grow, wnich it
can be with the use of a great deal of water, this nuisance
will be obviatea.

1 have the honour to be, 8ir,

Your gbedient servant,

V4
f//ffE;LALCA: LA~

Ewen MagLeod)
EM/S. Indian Agent.

The Secretary,
Vepartment of Indian Affairs,
OTTAWA, Ont.
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Ottawa, June u‘. 19350

Sir:

I have your letter of the 28th ultimo,
ralative to the piping, <tc,, required for the
watering of the grounds around the Kamloops Indian
Reg idential School.

In this conneaction I have to say that you

ay incur an sxpenditure not eaxceading a rgxhntely
'155 in the purchase of the quantity of 1/2% piping
and hose pipe required, It is expescted that the
sohool authorities will arrange for the installation
of the piping without expense to the Department,

After you have arranged for the purchase and delivery
of the quantity of piping required, you should forward
an agcount, in duwplicate, properly gartifiad, covering
the cost, Pleaase give the matter of the purchaase and
delivery of this piping your early attemntion.

Your sbedisny
ta""h " A 4 . f / .
R / Jl#% ;‘/ ‘/-M
, | A, T, mﬁu—ﬁf‘l
’ 4 i- ,] Acting Asst. Deputy and Seoretary.
/] /' & ;

Library and Archives Canada / Biblicthéque et Archives Canada
wwvi.colleclionscanada.ge.ca

U

InoLoodi Esq. ,

Indian Agent,

Kamloops, B.C.
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Vouche: '1"9“ ........... Vote No.../- i ,
GOVERNMENT OF THE DOMINION OF CANADA W
Department of Indian Affas, British Columbia

Sl ST

To nevé ‘
‘ . 1 2 'Y

DATE

I |

T AT IR T S e R
' ‘ lied, the work performed
3 eectify that this Voucher is eorrect, that the material hss_been supplied,
and that ?h??hﬁges are fair and just; also that all expenditure has been incurred legitimately and that each
item of the same is a fair and just charge against the Government ada.

C RX A RS
I WORnd ceirae’.

)
4
8
I
i
i
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Vouche: '1"’” ........... Vote No... /.
GOVERNMENT OF THE DOMINION OF CANADA

Department of Indian Affairs, British Columbia

 EABIOOPS... AGENCY

Wu Rev.. Joh- mplull. 0‘1.1.. Moopl Hui.‘onun Bohnol. MOOPB. B. c..

e
BE B

———

1030

| AMOUNT
pAaTE MAY | DETAIL :

SCHOOL

To grader for use at Kamloops indian Residential
School

| AUTHORIZTY: Departmental letter 154-0-9,
. April lth.lﬂau.

STATEMENT
March 26 th

// Indian Residential School,

Kamloops, B.C.

i i
/_,: ,r{'/'”‘f////ﬂ:‘ H'!'l. E-Cll"lﬂton.

TERMS

hﬂ.

Jdrndar
or One

(t175.00)

T
2 *
B o
+  PPO—
b i o
Q _
E

. $176.00
| ' ¥ k performed
3 beceby | | &-
and that the eh— — - ' : | - 4nd that each
item of the san
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Letter NO.

Office of themOOPSIndran Agency,

Your obedient servant,

ﬁ////c/(_, 7y

Indian Agent.

The Secretary,
Department of Indian Affairs,

Ottawa.
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GOVERNMENT OF THE DOMINION OF CANADA

Department of Indian Affairs, British Columbia

«8s ted, VANCOUVER, B.C. (ROlidcltitl School,
U gMarshallOwells B.C. Limited, VAN N ieein 8.9.]

I
" s 5%

. -

- e iy A —— | e i g
# A B
—

To pipe and hose for beautifying grounds at
Kamloops Indian Residential School

AUTHORITY: Departmental letter 154-0-9,

}7-7-36

2

S v e

|

perebp certify that this Voucher is correct, that the material has suppli_ed, the work performed
and th:t. the chugeatire fair and just; also that all expenditure has been incurred legitima and that mh

Molthamehn!mmdjutchupnwwtha(}ovmme
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Vote No..". .

GOVERNMENT OF THE DOMINION OF CANADA
Department of Indian Affairs, British Columbia

i KAMLOORS ... ....... AGENCY

mﬂm'mlo!..‘..l-}.!...ﬁr..?.t._.E!.Eé.ﬁ!ﬁ.r....ﬂéﬂcoum- B.C. (Residemtial School,
- e Kﬁ-mloopl!_B.c.)

— -

AMOUNT

DETAIL
SCHOOL.

To pipe and hose for beautifying grounds at | _
Kamloops Indian Residential School 1 $112.31

AUTHORITY: Departmental letter 154-0-9,
June 4th, 1930.

&

MARSHALL-WELLS B.C. LIMITED Q"'% .

WHOLESALE HEAVY AND SHELF HARDWARE, AUTOMOBILE ACCESSORIES AND SHIP CHANDLERY

m. "“' '- .'ﬂa Lt'q

INVOICE NO. 517616 VANCOUVER, B. C.

ORDER NO.
terms: 2% 15 Prox. June 19th 1930

KANMIOOPS INDIAN RWSIDENT IAL SCHOO
KAMLOOPS B.C.

T
i

INTEREST AT 8 PER CENT. CHARGED ON OVERDUE ACCOUNTS

AT ANY TIME WITHOUT NOTICE

——

THIS BILL MAY, AT VENDORS OPTION, RUN 80 DAYS, BUT YENDORS RESERVE ﬂl RIGHT TO DEMAND PAYMENT

S ——

e e

QUANTITY PRICE EXTENSION TOTAL

e ———- —

M —
M ==

1200 ft of 1/2" Galvd Pipe (1LO0T) 94,20

200 ft of best Garaen Hose
1/2 corrugated in 50 ft

lengths
4 sets Couplings

PRICES ARE FAIR AND JUST.

P

IMPORTANT

sMONE OR wRITE CLAIMS DEPT., GIVING NUMBER AND DATE OF INVOICE

oo nor RETURN GOODS WITHOUT FIRST RECEIVING OUR PERMISSION .
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utftcr NO. e e wn e (84S B DORRS

Office of th

amounting to §. 3283k .....in favour

of Marshall-wells B.C . Limited,. Vancouver, B.C.

for. Hose and pi,p.e....1‘9.;:..m;l.n.qp.s...l_mi.&n‘.B.qai.c.l.em;al
" 8echool, Kamloops, B.C.

This expenditure was au thorized by Departmental

Letter No. 3Wa4=Q=9.. ... dated... . June. 480,1930.

Your obedient servant, /;;,:

C%’“f‘ffﬁff- A LS el -

/

.;/ iy

/ Indian Agent.

The Secretary,
Department of Indian Aflairs,

Ottawa.
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KAMLOOPS INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL RESERVE
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¢ DEPARTMENT OF, : OFFICE OF
C INDIAN AGENT

Kamloops, L5.C.,
December 19thn, 1930.

Dear Sir:-

L have the honour to report in connection with
the application of Charlie Sheck & Co., to lease certain
lands on Kamloope Indian meserve No. I., to the east of
lande allotted for the use of Kamloops Indian Hegidential
Indian Sclhool.

A survey has veen made and a contention now arises
as L0 the location of the eastern boundary of the scnool
lands. May I please nave all particulars possible in cone-
nection with the school location, how the land was &allotted
and tlhne area by boundaries, ete.,

1 have a sketeh plan in the office of the school
lands, but this does not show by whom or when the survey
was made, noir does 1t snow where 1t tied on to any other
survey, or known location.

l enclose the plan referred to, and as this is the
only one in this oflice, [ would hwambly request that the
Department please return s aune as Boon ag convenient.

_I cannot find any correspondence or documents in
connection with this subject in this office.

1l have tane honour to be, Sir,

/%nt sgrvant,

( Bwen MaclLeod)
The Secretary, Indian Agent.
Department of Indian Affairs,
OTTAWA. ont.

P
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DEPARTMENT OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
CANADA

Ottawa,5th January 1931

meAOrandum

ke c%’/;?ranc‘ y -
Fa

The letter hereunder refers tc the

Industrial School lands in the Kamloops Indian reserve.
I have the closed file No.154-0-9,but this only goes back
tc 1912. The acquisition of the site was perhaps a great

many years prior to that date. Kindly send the correspondence

/ J‘-¢ -y - :"4 2 ’/
7& 0 f ( /;t_‘-‘v
“
/-w }'#"';Zl;-w ﬂ-’d" /ZA( A '%"M

7 '-f.( - -" !-‘/ ” ..ffx(-—' “‘/‘
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Ottawsa,20th Janusry 1831
Sir,=-

In reply to your letter -f Lhe 191 instant rwgur;ina
the Industrisl school site,Kamloops Indian reserve,l may &ay
that the site was sclected in 1888 and was Lhe proterty.ut
®idow Leroux,known as VMary Hlihlchkau. I am uﬂable te find
any plan of this sohool site of reccord in the ucpartmejb,ot.er
tkun thet *ieh you have and there dces noul sppear Lo be any
furtrer information with regard to 1t. The plazan whie! you
forwarded wit your letter ie& returned herewith. A co'y
has been retained for record in this Department.

Your obedient serv:nt,

(A F.“acKenzle)
Secretary
Ewen ¥clLeod Esg..
Indie=n Agent,
Ramloop:=,5.C.
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BRITISH COLULBIA.

Indian Office,
382 U. Victoria, July 20th,1889.

Siri=

With reference to your letter of the aﬁrq instant
on the subject of the Month Keport of lndlan ochools,
1 have the nonour to state that although there are no
schools at present open in your Agency, 1 think you had
better make out a form, stating so, and forward 1% at
the end of each month, beginning with the present.

I have the honor to be, Sir,
Your Obdt., Servant,

H. Moffatt,
Actg. Ind. Supt.

J.W. MacKay, B8q.,
‘Lndi Agt-

Answered from Kamloops 19/8/89.
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